
 1

OBSERVATORY OF CULTURAL POLICIES IN AFRICA (OCPA) 
MAPUTO-MOZAMBIQUE, 30-31 MAY 2002 

 
LIST OF PARTICIPANTS 

 
No. Name Details 

 I. SPONSORS  
1 OAU 

Mr. Marcel Diouf 
Head, Education and Culture Division 
OUA 
Addis Ababa, Ethiopia 
Email: marceldiouf@hotmail.com 

2 Ford Foundation 
Dr. Damien Pwono 

Ford Foundation  
Tel. 212-5735317 
New York, USA 
d.pwono@fordfoundation.org 

3 UNESCO  
Mr. Lupwishi Mbuyamba 

Cell: 258-82-423677 
Email: l.mbuyamba@unesco.org 

4 UNESCO  
Mr. Edgar Montiel 

Chef of Culture & Development 
Tel: 0033143375393 
Fax: 0033145685597 
Paris, France 
Email: e.montiel@unesco.org 

 II. PARTICIPANTS  
1 Mr. Luis António Covane Vice-Ministro da Cultura 

Ministério da Cultura- Mozambique 
Tel. 258-1-304693 
Fax. 258-1-490700 
Cell. 258-82309623 
Email: covane@zebra.uem.mz 
Maputo-Mozambique 

2 Mr. Burama Sagnia Coordinator, African Itinerant College for Culture and 
Development 
Dakar-Senegal, B.P 3186 
Tel. (221) 8231020 
Fax: (221) 8236249 
Cell: (221) 6414919 
Email: b.sagnia@unidep_org/b.sagnia@sentoo.sn 

3 Mr. Pierre Dandjinou ICT-D Policy Adviser for Africa 
UNDP 
Dakar-Senegal 
Tel: (221) 8491769 
Email: dandjinou.Pierre@undp.org 

4 Dr. Alinah Segobye Archaeologist Senior Lecturer, University of Botswana 
Tel. 267-3552186 
Fax: 267-585098 
Cell. 267-71625018 
Gaborone, Botswana 
Email: segobye@mopipi.ub.bw 
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5 Mr. Mike van Graan General Secretary  

Article 27 DANSA Consultants 
Tel/Fax: 27-21-6740520 
Cell:27-8229003349 
Cape Town, SA 
Email: art27m@iafrica.com 

6 Dr. Renato Matusse SADC Sector of Culture and Information 
Coordinator 
Tel: 258-1-492285 
Fax: 258-1-492285 
Cell 258-82305689 
Email: rmatusse@sadc.uem.mz 
Maputo, Mozambique 

7 Mr. Maté Kovacs Consultant, UNESCO 
1, Rue Miollis, Paris 75015 
Tel. 0033146804258 
Cell: 0033670797648 
Fax: 00331 4568 5591 
Email: kovacs_mate@mailbox.hu 
 
HOME: 
8, Av. M Robespierre 
Vitry sur Seine 94400 
Paris – France 

8 Dr. Augustine Hatar Communications Expert/Lecture 
Senior Lecturer, University of Dar-Es-Salaam 
Tel. 25522744317499 
Email:hhatar@udsm.ac.tz 

9 Mr. Akin Fasemore Executive Secretary, APNET 
Harare, Zimbabwe 
Tel. 263-4-708413/415 
Fax: 263-4-708418 
Cell: 263-91-339-420- 263-91-333-309 
Email: afasemore@apnet.co.zw 
apnet@apnet.co.zw 

10 Mr. Cosme Adébayo D’Almeida Administrateur Délégué  
Centre Régional d’Action Culturelle 
BP 4396 Lome-Togo 
Tel. 228-2-224433 Bureau 
Fax: 228-2-214380/224228 Bureau 
Tel. 228-2-260251 Res 
Fax: 228-2-269501 Res or 2265243 
Email: ccrac@hotmail.com 

11 Ms. Angeline Kamba Consultant  
Member of the World Commission 
Harare-Zimbabwe 
Tel/Fax. 263-4-860196 
Cell: 263-11-603549 
Email: askamba@mweb.co.zw 
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12 Professor Venâncio Massingue Vice-Reitor University Eduardo Mondlane 

Praça 25 de Junho no. 37, 3º andar 
Caixa Postal 257 
Maputo 
Tel.: 258-1- 428198/430239 
Fax: 258-1-426426/307272 
Cell: 258-82-300271 

13 Mrs. Jacqueline Obone-Mba Ministry of Higher Education, Technical Adviser  
Tel. 24-17-30893/760796 
Fax. 24-17-63909 
Cell 24-1205410 
Libreville- Gabon 

14 Ms. Doreen Sibanda Freelance Consultant -Expert  
Tel. (263)-4-308023 
Fax: (263)-4-335318 
Cell: 263-91310425 
Harare-Zimbabwe 
Email:totem@mweb.co.zw 

15 Mr. Naguib Soomauroo Deputy Head of Mission – Mauritius High Commission 
Tel.: 258-1-494182 
Fax: 258-1-494129 
Email: nsoomauroo@mail.gov.mu 
Maputo-Mozambique 

16 Dr. Njiasse A. Njoya Aboubakar President of CIOFF and Vice President AFRICOM-
ICOM 
Tel. 237-2317323 
Cell: 237-9566676 
B.P 5809 Yaounde 
Email: abounjoya@yahoo.fr 

17 Mr. Angus Leendertz MADESA 
Tel:  27-21-4260555 
Fax:  27-21-4260727 
Email:  Madesa@iafrica.com 
             Fmullagee@yahoo.com 
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 III. OBSERVERS INVITED  
1 Ms. Kajsa Pehrsoon/Mr. Jussai SIDA 

Kajsa.pehrsson@sipnet.se 
2 Mr. Thore G.Hem Norway Embassy 

Adviser 
Tel: 258-1-480100 
Fax: 258-1-480107 
Cell:258-82-302772 
Email: tgh@norad.no 
P.O Box 828Maputo- Mozambique 

3 Mr. Cândido Zaqueu Namburete Chefe do Departamento de Cooperaçao Internacional  
Ministério da Cultura 
Tel. 258-1-30853273 
Fax. 258-1-314336 
Cell: 258-028403727 
Av. Patrice Lumumba 1217/Maputo 

4 Mr. Pedro Cossa Cultural Databank Coordinator 
SADC/SACIS 
Tel: 258-1-497944 
Fax: 258-1-492285/497943 
Cel: 258-82326708 
Email: pedcossa@sadc.uem.mz 

5 Mr. Abdul Aziz Mbaye Member of the Executive World Culture Forum 
Email: abdoul-aziz.mbaye@voila.fr 
Abdoul-aziz.mbaye@delce.org.gn 

6 Dr. Casimiro Pedro Davane Former Attorney General-Mozambique Republic 
Lawyer 
Tel. 258-1-493552 
Cell. 258-820496791 
Maputo 

7 Ms. Karen Peters ICE Consultant 
Tel: 617-4910309 
Email:kdorotheep@aol.com 

8 Ms. Debora Gonzalez Palacio Conservator a Restorer of Cultural Heritage 
Cel. 258-874775 
Email. Debora89@hotmail.com 
Maputo-Mozambique 

9 Mr. Jussar Joao André Swedish Embassy 
National Programme Officer 
Tel 258-1-480300 
Fax: 258-1-480390 
Cel: 258-82-867668 
Email: joao.jussar@sida.se 

10 Mr. Teodoro Uate President of Fund for Culture 
Development (FUNDAC) 
Fax: 258-1-497224 
Cell: 258-82-303848 
Email waty@virconn.com 
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 IV. SECRETARIAT  
1 Focal Point 

Ms. Ofélia da Silva 
Assistant for Culture 
UNESCO - Maputo 
Caixa Postal 1397 
Tel: 258-1-493434/494450 
Fax: 258-1-493431 
Cell: 258-82-423677 
Email: o.da-silva@unesco.org 

2 Rapporteur 
 
Ms. Mulekeni Ngulube  
 

Programme Specialist for Culture 
UNESCO Harare Zimbabwe 
Fax:  263-4-776055 
Tel. 263-4-776775/9 /776114/5 
Cell:  263-91-232780 
Email: md.ngulube@unesco.org 

3 Secretariat 
 
Ms.Agnes Kubwalo  
 
 
 
 
Ms. Paula Morais 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Ben Victor Nuvunga 
 
 

 
 
UNESCO Harare-Zimbabwe 
Tel: 263-4-776775/9 /776114/5 
Fax: 263-4-776055 
Cell:  263-23-257430 
Email: a.kubwalo@unesco.org 
 
UNESCO- Maputo-Mozambique 
Caixa Postal 1397 
Tel: 258-1-493434/494450 
Fax: 258-1-493431 
Cell: 258-82-307458 
Email: p.morais@unesco.org 
 
 
Fop Tutors High School Swaziland 
Student 
 

4 Interpreters/Translators 
Ms. Elisabeth Arnoud 
 
Mr. Jean Michel Arnoud 
 
Mr. Aleixo Boaventura 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Mrs. Dulce Nhacuangue 

 
Interpreter - Johannesburg 
 
Interpreter - Johannesburg 
 
Translator  
TOPCOM 
Cel: 258-82310914 
Maputo/Mozambique 
Email: baleixo@hotmail.com  
 
 
Translator  
TOPCOM 
Cel: 258-82307303 
Maputo/Mozambique 
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5 Press 

Mr. Selemane Bernardo Jovahale 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Noe Dimande 

 
Radio Moçambique 
Tel:  258-1-429900 
Fax:  258-1-429826 
Maputo-Mozambique 
 
Jornal DEMOS 
Tel: 258-1-401420 
Maputo-Mozambique 

6 Protocol 
Mr. Augusto Nunes 
 
Ms. Isabel Cândido 
 
Ms. Odile Makela 
 
Ms. Agathe Massa 
 
Mrs. Helena Matola 

 
National Commission for UNESCO  
Cell: 258-82-404724 
Institute of Commerce, Student 
Cell: 258-82-843761 
Pedagogical University, Student 
Cell: 285-82-419469 
International Relations Institute 
Cell: 258-82-1699 
Francisco Manyaga School 
Cell: 258-82-416549 

 


